
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

kt4 Rt@1, 3fl 3gtez1, 31€#1Ia1z
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
5flea€r Ara, rGea m, 3rrarart 3err 3co9.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawacli, Ahmedabad 380015

. "~ 079263oso6s- tctt\,tR-::io7926305136

DIN-20240464SWOOOOSSSC57

fr3 srs v.Sh. rr
c.fi ~ fflT File I\Jo: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024-APPEAL (\A\ s 9 ~ l,~

q 3r41 3nr in order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-4PP-JC- 03 /2024-25

fecria Date :15.04.2024 5lt at Rt arta Date of Issue: 16.04.2024

8 3rrer pan tr viz 3gm (ar&ta) zrr ufa
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Jo.int Commissioner (Appeals)

a7

(i) -

!_@ _
(iii)

(B)

()

i (ii)'

(C)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. 03/I'(MT/SUPDT/CGST/2023-24 dated
06.09.2023 issued by The Superintendent, CGST AR-V, Division- Kaloi, Gandhinagar
Commissionerate.

" ( .3-!l.Jl<>lc.fidl cfiT c'lTcR' 'Qcl' t:rc=lT Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent
Appellant __ _ Respondent _

MIs Sagardeep Alloys Limited, Plot No The Superintendent, CGST AR-V, Division-
2070, Rajnagar Patiya, Santej Khatraj

I

f<alol, Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
Road, Santej, Gandhinagar, Gujarat
382721~,-------------------'---------------------'--- ------ --- ·-

& 3r?r(3rdr) anf@a at auf faraffaa ah # 3ug qf@a/
(a) ur@rasvr } #er 3r2 Tr n ar ?el

/\ny person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National l3ench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST /\ct/CGST /\ct in the cases where
onr. of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST /\ct, 2017.

- --------------•-- ---------------------
State Bench or Area Bench of /ppellate Tribunal framed under GST /\ct/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para- (J\)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST /\ct, 2017 ---~

/\ppr.al to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be ·
accompanied with a fee 0f Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One L.akh of ·1 ax or Input fax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order :
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand. '

/\ppr.al under Section 112( J.) of cc;s r /\ct, 2017 to /\ppellc.'lte Tribunal shc.'lll be filed along with relevant ·
, documents either electronically·or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of thr. order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM C-iST /\PL· 05 online.

I

Appeal tobefiled cfor@pp@llate Tribal undersection 112() 6fthGsfkc, 207 aner paying- ]
(i) Fullamount ofTax,interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is •

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) /\ sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the I

amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST /\ct, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which 1

noa8%.E%,"$,taertenorsrotate» orasn, zos as«es o.±.ors be» »row«ass
' thilt the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the· President or the State President, as the case may be. of the Appellate Tribunal enters

, office, whichever is later. ... __ --· _ __ _

] 3a 3r01ara uf@ran1r as 3rd a1faas +iif@a znqa, fa 3ik a4ram qanit ± ]
' fag, 3rfarff famfrr aawrsewww.cbic.gov.in as) a za ?l •
'

filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the I



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GTP/1176/2024

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

BRIEF FACTS OF TEE CASE:

M/s Sagardeep Alloys Limited, Plot No. 2070, Rajnagar Patiya, Santej Khatraj

Road, Santej, Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382721 (hereinafter referred to as the

"appellant") has filed the appeal on 02.01.2024 against Order-in-Original No.

03/RMT/Supdt./CGST/2023-24 dated 06.09.2023 (hereinafter referred to as the

"impugned order") passed by the Superintendent, Central GST & C.Ex., Range-V,

Division- Kalal, Gandhinagar Commissionerate (hereinafter referred to as the

"adjudicating authority'') for (i) Non-payment of interest on non-reversal of input tax

credit in the case of late-payment of dues to supplier after. 180 days amounting to

Rs. 10,73,502/- and (ii) Non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment

of consideration: in case of non-payment of consideration of inward supply of goods

/ services within 180 days amounting to Rs. 3,82,344/-.

2. Brief facts of the case in the present appeal is that the appellant are

engaged 1n manufacturing COPPER PLATES, SHEETS AND STRIP, OF A

THICKNESS EXCEEDING 0.15 MM - OF REFINED COPPER OTHER, COPPER

TUBES AND PIPES - OF REFINED COPPER, COPPER BARS, RODS AND PROFILES

- OF REFINED COPPER: OTHER COPPER RODS classifiable under Chapter sub-

• heading 74091900, 74111000, 74031300, 72042190 & 74071020 of Harmonized
a #be.,

[8%9"a2stem of Nomenclature. The appellant is registered under GsT regime wit GSTIN­

ft[ \~irKCS6034M1Zl. During the audit of records of the appellant conducted for the#;_ i%/fed om Juts 2017 to March 2019 he audit pars raised he tonone

°·" g6fections:*_.,,
(i) Interest on non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment

of consideration: in case of late payment of consideration of inward

supply of goods / services within 180 days amounting to Rs.

10,73,502/- [(Rs. 7,07,552/- Integrated Tax ('IGST'), Rs 1,82,975/­

(CGST) and Rs 1,82,975/- (SGST)], under the provisions of Sections

50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Section 20 of

the IGST Act, 2017.

(ii) Non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment of

consideration: in case of non-payment of consideration of inward

supply- of goods / services within 180 days amounting to Rs.

3,82,344/- (Rs 1,91,172/- (CGST) + Rs 1,91,172/- under the provisions

of Sections 74(1) of the Act. Alongwith interest on the delayed reversal

of ITC, under the provisions of Sections 50(1) of the Act and penalty

under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the Act read with the

provisions of Sections 122(2)(b) of the Act.

Page 2 of 9



- 3
F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

The appellant stated that they were not agreed with the above observations.3.
The appellant was further issued show Cause Notice on 01.03.2022. Further, the

adjudicating authority passed the impugned order on 06.09.2023 and order for
recovery of Interest on non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment
of consideration: in case of late payment of consideration of inward supply of goods
/services within 180 days amounting to Rs. 10,73,502/- [(Rs. 7,07,552/- Integrated

Tax ('IGST'), Rs 1,82,975/- (CGST) and Rs 1,82,975/- (SGST)], under the provisions

of Sections 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Section 20 of the

1GST Act, 2017 and recovery of Non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non­

payment of consideration: in case of non-payment of consideration of inward supply

/4~~goods / services within 180 days amounting to Rs. 3,82,344/- (Rs 1,91, 172/ -
/@%$; (GST) + Rs 1,91,172/- under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the Act. A1ongwith: z-: ~{ ~t{~est on the delayed reversal of ITC, under the provisions of Sections 50(1) of the
\%,•,_"(et/and penalty under the provisions of Sections 74(1) of the Act for the following

·oms /
.reasons:

(i) Interest on non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non­
payment of consideration: in case of late payment of consideration of

inward. supply of goods/ services within 180 days:

- that the taxpayer has violated the conditions as stipulated in 2nd proviso to

Section 16(2) and Rule 37 of the CGST Rules, 2017 and Gujarat SGST

Rules, 2017 of the CGSTAct, 2017;
- that from the above provisions of the law, it is ample clear that any

registered person who has availed the ITC credit and has not paid the value
of supply along with tax payable thereon to the supplier within the
prescribed time limit of 180 days, is required to furnish details of such
supply, the amount of value not paid and the amount of input tax credit
availed of proportionate to such amount not paid to the supplier in the
prescribed return for the month immediately following the period of 180
days from the date of invoice. He is also required to add the amount of such
input tax credit to the output tax liability for the month in which the details
are furnished, and has to pay interest under Section 50(1) of the Act, from

the date of availing credit on such supplies till the date when the amount

added to the output tax liability;
- The payments have been made beyond 180 days time frame prescribed in

the law and therefore, they come within the ambit of the 2nd proviso to

Section 16(2) of the CGSTAct;
- that interest under Section 50(1) has rightly been invoked and thus the tax

payer's contention that as they were having sufficient balance in their credit
ledger from the date of availment of ITC to till the date of reversal and

interest under Section 50(3), is out ofplace.
Page 3 of 9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

{ii) Non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment of

consideration: in case of non-payment of consideration of inward

supply of goods / services within 180 days:

- that in the SCN issued, it is already mentioned that the tax payer have not

provided the copies of the commercial credit note to the Audit Team and
these are not available in the concerned ledger too. The tax payer has also
failed to produce the copy of commercial credit note in respect of Mls. Vivek

Steelco Pvt. Ltd. for verification even during the adjudication process.
Further, ledgers provided by the taxpayer at the time of audit also do not
mention the commercial credit note in respect of Ml s. Vivek: Steelco Pvt. Ltd.
Further, the taxpayer in his defence reply has also contended that the ITC
reversal pertaining to Ml s. Sun Infra, M/ s. Devanshi Power Ltd. and Mls.
Mercure Metals and Alloys Pvt. Ltd. is related to kasar vatav and the same
is accepted by them and copy ofDRC03forpayment of CGST ofRs.10,385/­
and SGST ofRs.10,385/- have been attached. However, Ifind no suchDRC­

03 has beenfurnished by the taxpayer;
~ - The Tax payer has not made any amounts towards the supplies made by2a.23

I G'..~~8i\ the above suppliers, within the prescribed 180 days and thus the taxpayerli h.s liable to pay an amount equal to the ITC availed by them amounting to Rs.
,, "" 3,82,344/- (CGST-Rs.1,91,172/-and SGST-Rs.1,91,172/-) alongwith

so ·o'

- That they were also required to add the amount of such input tax credit to
the output tax liability for the month in which the details are funiished, and
has to pay interest from the date of availing credit on such supplies till the
date when the amount added to the output tax liability and thus as the
amount of such input tax credit has to be added to the output tax liability;

- that interest under sub section V) of section 50 of the Act has rightly been
invoked and thus the tax payer's contention that as they were having
sufficient balance in their credit ledger from the date of availment of ITC to
till the date of reversal and interest under Section 50(3) has to be invoked is

out ofplace;
- the tax payer was aware of this fact and thus this is a case of suppression

offacts with intent to wrongly avail ITC and thus they are liable forpenalty
action under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGSTAct, 2017 read with
relevant Section of Gujarat GSTAct, 2017. Thus, as I have already held that
the taxpayer is liable forpenalty under Section 74(1 ) of CGSTAct.

Page 4 of 9

· interest andpenalty;
'



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

4. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appellant preferred the

present appeal on 06.09.2023 for the following reasons:

- that in para 15 of the SCN issued, department is referring to the Rule 37 of
COST Rules, 2017 wherein it was prescribed to add the value of ITC in

output liability through Form GSTR-2 however it is very well known that that

mechanism could not work or could not be implemented by the Government
hence demanding interest u/s 50(1) of CGSTAct, 2017 solely on this ground
is unjustifiable. In Rule 37(3), earlier Government specifically mentioned to

pay interest u/s 50(1) of COST Act, 2017 however said Rule has been
amended by Government vide Notification No.19/2022-CT dated

28.09.2022;
- that as per the amended Rule, the Government prescribed that amount

.,.,~~ equals to the ITC availed on such transactions can be paid or reversed and
•s a.e»ue "..--.'a • . Afs$ · ,interest shall be paid as per Section 50 of CGST Act, 2017. Hence, now

[$e es Ji j.ef. 01.10.2022, neither such ITC is compulsorily required to be added in
\~ '/t,~·:.;;/'j.l output tax liability nor interest to be paid u/s 50(1} considering it as output
~~-__,,., tax liability. The Government prescribed that interest be paid u/s 50 of

COSTAct, 2017 hence while referring to said Section, it can be seen that for

ITC, specific sub-section is prescribed in case of ITC wrongly claimed and
utilized w.e.f. 01.07.2017 vide Notification No. 9/2022-C.T, dated 05-07­
2022. Relevant extract of said sub-section is reproduced as under: "(3)
Where the input tax credit has been wrongly availed and utilised, the

registered person shall pay interest on such input tax credit wrongly availed

and utilised, at such rate not exceeding twenty-fourpercent;
- that Section 50(3) of COST Act, 2017 was made effective w.e.f. 01.07.2017

demanding interest on ITC which is wrongly availed and utilized hence if
ITC is wrongly availed and not utilized then interest is not required to be

paid. Appellant would like to submit that demand made based on Section
50(1) is unacceptable and for the instant case Section 50(3) applies. Hence,

ITC which is wrongly claimed and utilized if any then interest can be

demanded by department;
- that the ITC reversal pertaining to Sun Infra, Devanshi power ltd & Mercure

Metals & Alloys Pvt ltd is related to Kasar Vatav hence same is accepted by
Appellant and payment of the same is made by the Appellant via DRC 03. In

case of Ml s Vivek Steelco Pvt. Ltd, commercial credit note was received by

appellant from supplier;
- The appellant would like to refer to "Tamilnadu Appellate Authority for

Advance Ruling (AAAR) in case of MRF limited" ruling stated that
considering the facts and circumstances of the appeal, the appellant Mls

Page 5 of 9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

MRF Ltd can avail the Input Tax Credit of the full GST charged on the

undiscounted supply invoice of goods/ services by their suppliers; ··
- the advance ruling advanced by the Hon'ble Authority of Advance Ruling,

Karataka in the case of NHs Kwality Mobikers Pvt Ltd [No. KAR ADRG
76/2018 dated 24.09.2019 that: The volume discount received on purchase
in the form of credit note without any adjustment of GST is not liable for

GST;
- Furthermore, Authority for Advance Ruling, Madhya Pradesh on the

application filed by Rajesh Kumar Gupta proprietor ofMls Mahaveer Prasad
Mohanlal, Gandhi Gani, Jabalpur (IM.P.) [Case No. 07/2021 order dated
06.01 .2022] has held that: The applicant can avail the Input Tax Credit of
the full GST charged on the invoice of the supply and no proportionate

reversal of ITC is required in respect of commercial credit note issued by the
supplier for cash discount for early payment of supply invoice (bills) and
Incentive/ scheme provided without adjustment of GST, if the said discount

is not covered under Section 15(3)(b) of COST Act, 2017 and the said

discount is not in terms ofprior agreement;

In the view of foregoing, the appellant prayed to set aside the 'order'

appealed against for demand of input tax credit along with interest and

penalty total amounting to Rs. 18,38,190 /- and allow the appeal in full.

Virtual Hearing :
5. Virtual hearing 1n the present appeal was fixed/held on 07.03.2024,

21.03.2024 and 09.04.2024. Mr. Viral Rajesh Kumar Sanghvi, C.A., Authorized

Representative appeared in person on behalf of the appellant in the present appeal.

During Virtual hearing he has submitted that sufficient balance is available in ITC

ledger and the ITC availed on delayed payment beyond 180 days has not been

utilized, therefore no interest is payable under Section 50(3). Since the availer has

not reduced his liability and the credit note is only commercial credit note therefore

no GST is payable. He further reiterated the written submissions and requested to

allow appeal.

DISCUSSION AND BINDINGS:

6. I have gone through the facts of the case, written submissions made by

the 'appellant'. I find that the main issues to be decided in the instant case

are whether the appellant is liable to pay interest on ITC availed in case of

late payment of consideration made to suppliers within 180 days and whether

the appellant is liable for reversal of ITC in the case of non-payment of

consideration of inward supply of goods within 180 days from the date of

invoice alongwith interest and penalty.

Page 6 of 9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

7(3). In the instant case, as regard the first issue, it is observed that during

the audit of records of the appellant conducted for the period from July 2017 to
March 2019 the audit party raised objection that the appellant has not paid interest

on non-reversal of input tax credit in the case of late-payment of dues to supplier
after 180 days amounting to Rs. 10,73,502/- [(Rs. 7,07,552/- Integrated Tax
(IGST), Rs 1,82,975/- (CGST) and Rs 1,82,975/- (SGST)], under the provisions of

Sections 50(1) of the CST Act, 2017 read with the provisions of Section 20 of the

IGST Act, 2017.

In the said issue, appellant has availed input tax credit on inward7(ii).
supply of goods and services or both, but fails to pay to the supplier thereof, the

value of such supply with the tax payable thereon within 180 days from the date of

1nv01ce. Accordingly, demand for recovery of interest of Rs. 10,73,502/- [(Rs.

7,07,552/- Integrated Tax ('IGST), Rs 1,82,975/- (CGST) and Rs 1,82,975/- (SGT)],

has been raised. In this regard, I hereby refer the relevant provisions as under:

%%yrove ts seele 16 a crace cas As,a17­

(
f"tY tt~~.'"' ~\eligibility and condition for availment of input tax credit is governed by the
e jfcf; pjtopisions of Section 16 of the Act. Second proviso to sub section 2 of Section 16 of the
, if #gt!lprovides that "where a recipient faits to pay to the supplier of goods or
""cs"services or both, other than the supplies on which tax is payable on reverse
-.harge basis, the amount towards the value of supply along with tac payable

thereon within a period of one hundred and eighty days from the date of
issue of invoice by the supplier, an amount equal to the input tax credit
availed by the recipient shall be added to his output tax liability, along with
interest thereon, in such manner as may be prescribed"

The corresponding provisions of Rule 37 of the CGST Rules, 2017 and Gujarat

SGST Rules, 2017 stood at the relevant time stipulates as under:

Rule 37. Reversal of input tax credit in the case of non-payment
of consideration.­
(1 )A registered person, who has availed of input tax credit on any inward supply
of goods or services or both, but fails to pay to the supplier thereof, the value ofsuch
supply alongwith the tax payable thereon, within the time limit specified in
the second proviso to sub-section(2) of section 16, shall furnish the details of such
supply, the amount of value not paid and the amount of input tax credit availed of
proportionate to such amount not paid to the supplier in FORM GSTR-2 for the month
immediately following the period of one hundred and eighty days from the date of the
issue of the invoice:
(2) The amount of input tax credit referred to in sub-rule (1) shall be added to the
output tax liability of the registered person for the month in which the details are
furnished.(3) The registered person shall be liable to pay interest at the rate notified under sub
section (1) of section 50 for the period starting from the date of availing credit on such
supplies till the date when the amount added to the output tax liability, as mentioned
in sub-rule (2), is paid.

7(iii). From the above provisions of law, it is observed that the appellant has

availed the input tax credit ITC credit and has not paid the value of supply along
with tax payable thereon to the supplier within the prescribed time limit of 180

Page 7 of 9



F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

days, is required to furnish details of such supply, the amount of value not paid

and the amount of input tax credit availed of proportionate to such amount not

paid to the supplier in the prescribed return for the month immediately following
the period of 180 days from the date of invoice. The appellant is also required to
add the amount of such input tax credit to the output tax liability for the
month in which the details are furnished, and has to pay interest from the

date of availing credit on such supplies till the date when the amount added
to the output tax liability. However, in the instant case the appellant had not
made the payment to their suppliers within 180 days from the date of issue of
invoice and also not furnished the details of supplies in their returns, as envisaged

under the provisions of Rule 37(1) of the CGST Rules, 2017. Hence, appellant has
violated the 2nd proviso to Section 16 (2) of the CGST Act, 2017 and Rule 37(1) of
CGST Rules, 2017. Therefore the appellant is liable for interest under sub rule (3) of

Rule 37 at the rate specified under section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017.

8(i). In the case of second issue regarding non-reversal of ITC by the appellant
in the case of non-payment of consideration of inward supply of goods within 180

days. In the instant case, it is observed that the appellant has received supplies
from their supplier i.e. M/s. Vivek Steelco P.Ltd, M/s. Sun Infra, M/s. Devanshi
Power Ltd and M/s.Mercure Metals and Alloys Pvt. Ltd., however the appellant has

/
,.£'\.o.~-,,~;'<hn,,"t paid consideration to the supplier within 180 days. In the Show Cause Notice
ks R&'3

~

·'8{°' ·.
1

\?~9 it is mentioned that the appellant have not provided the copies of the

3, sl kjj real rat note to the Audit Team and these are not available in the
',-...-O.° ~ss concerned ledger too. The appellant has also failed to produce the copy of

commercial credit note in respect of M/s. Vivek Steelco Pvt. Ltd. for verification even
during the adjudication process. Further, ledgers provided by the appellant at the
time of audit also do not mention the commercial credit note in respect of M/s.
Vivek Steelco Pvt. Ltd. Further, the appellant contended that the ITC reversal

pertaining to M/s. Sun Infra, M/s. Devanshi Power Ltd. and M/s. Mercure Metals
and Alloys Pvt. Ltd. is related to kasar vatav and the same is accepted by them and
copy,of DRC-03 for payment of CGST of Rs.10,385/- and SGST of Rs.10,385/- have

·,

been attached. However, it is observed that no such DRC-03 has been furnished by

the appellant.

8(ii). In the instant case, the appellant has availed the ITC credit and has not
paid the value of supply along with tax payable thereon to the supplier. As they
failed to paid consideration to their supplier within 180days, they were also
required to add the amount of such input tax credit to the output tax liability for
the month in which the details are furnished, and has to pay interest from the date
of availing credit on such supplies till the date when the amount added to the
output tax liability and thus as the amount of such input tax credit has to be added
to the output tax liability. Further find that in terms of sub rule (3) of Rule 37 of the

Page 8 of9



! •

F.NO. GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1176/2024

CGST Rules, 2017, the registered person shall be liable to pay interest at the rate

notified under subsection (1) of section 50 of the Act. I therefore, find that interest

under sub section (1) of section 50 of the Act has rightly been invoked and thus the

tax payer's contention that as they were having sufficient balance in their credit

ledger from the date of availment of ITC to till the date of reversal and interest

under Section 50(3) has to be invoked is out of place. Further they are also liable to

pay penalty under the provisions of Section 74(1) of the CGST Act, 2017, as this

issues would have gone unnoticed had the audit of the appellant has not been

conducted.

9. In the instant case the appellant stated that they have received

commercial credit note from their supplier (M/s. Vivek Steelco Pvt Ltd). However the

appellant failed to produce the said commercial credit note for verification during

the adjudication process and even during filing appeal in this office, hence the

appellant has failed to satisfy all the mandatory conditions to make him eligible for

ITC on the said supply of goods.
10. In view of the above discussions, I do not find any merit in the contention

of the appellant so as to intervene in the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority. Accordingly, I uphold the impugned order passed by the

adjudicating authority being legal and proper and reject the present appeal filed by

the appellant.

£taaftrafRt&sfat R4el54laa7afar star?I
The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

el;cw
(Adesg@elk di)

Joint Commissioner (Appeals)
Date: (5.04.2024

Attesmed 0...Jl\
(San heer kumar)
Superintendent (Appeals)

By R.P.A.D.
To
M/s Sagardeep Alloys Limited,
Plot No. 2070, Rajnagar Patiya,
Santej Khatraj Road, Santej,
Gandhinagar, Gujarat-382721.

Copy to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGT & C. Excise, Appeals, Ahmedabad
3. The Commissioner, Central GST & C.Ex, Gandhinagar Commissionerate
4. The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner(RRA), CGST & C.Ex, Gandhinagar.
5.The Dy./Asstt. Commissioner, CGST & C.Ex, Division-Kalal, Gandhinagar
6. The superintendent, CST & C.E, Range-V, Division- Kaloi, dh@@T
C

• . t -0, ,a~ l!d '7</l·
omm1ss1onera e. '2 .«iv,"Pe.

7. The Superintendent (systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedaba , #oglifion of the} {' aux ·s'
OIA _ website. ~1r: ff ';,;[r.t'f \; :, \

d
·1 / p A F'l ~ ~l )l.ftiI. J'; -~: I

ar me ..1e. $%\$? I;
4',;.,o&·~·...,',,·

° Page 9 of9
'·---~ - _ _..



•


